

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE LEAGUE, CLEAN WISCONSIN,
MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
CENTER, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official
capacity as Administrator,¹ U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-364-CRC

Joint Motion to Extend Deadlines Under Court Order

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Glossary.....	xiv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Regulatory Background.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	9
A. Environmental Petitioners' Claims.....	9
B. Industry Petitioners' Claims.....	12
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. EPA reasonably set health-based emission limits for acid gases pursuant to section 7412(d)(4).....	17
A. EPA reasonably construed section 7412(d)(4).	19
B. EPA reasonably found that hydrogen chloride, chlorine, and hydrogen fluoride were threshold pollutants based on existing scientific evidence.....	25

1.	EPA appropriately considered information regarding carcinogenic risk.	26
2.	EPA reasonably identified health thresholds for acid gases that were equivalent to established human health values.	29
C.	EPA provided an ample margin of safety.	36
1.	Section 7412(d)(4) allows for a margin of safety to be provided in the emission standard.	38
2.	EPA’s method of determining emission levels based on identified health threshold values provided an ample margin of safety.	41
3.	EPA’s health-based standards provide an ample margin of safety with respect to acute exposures.	43
II.	EPA set MACT floors based on data reflecting emission levels and using the Upper Prediction Limit.	45
A.	Introduction.	45
B.	This Court has upheld EPA’s use of the UPL as a general matter.	48
C.	EPA adequately justified the application of the UPL methodology to limited datasets.	49
D.	EPA adequately supported its use of the UPL in the Brick/Clay Rule.	52
III.	EPA’s use of alternative emission limits for brick tunnel kilns was reasonable.	55
IV.	EPA reasonably considered emissions information from synthetic area sources in determining major source MACT floors.	60
A.	Synthetic area sources do not fit neatly within the section 7412(a) definition of either a major source or an area source.	61

B.	EPA’s consideration of synthetic area source data is consistent with the CAA and longstanding EPA policy.....	63
C.	The CAA allows EPA to treat synthetic area sources as major or area sources depending on context.....	65
V.	The PM standards are consistent with the statute and rationally developed, and EPA adequately responded to BIA’s comments.....	67
A.	EPA reasonably determined the MACT floors using the best-performing 12 percent of sources for which it had emissions information.	67
B.	The PM MACT standard reasonably represents the best-performing 12 percent of sources.	71
C.	EPA complied with procedural requirements.	72
VI.	The mercury standards for the brick industry are consistent with the statute and congressional intent.....	74
A.	EPA appropriately determined the MACT floors for mercury and set standards at the floor levels.....	74
B.	EPA’s finding that sources could install controls or switch raw materials to meet the standards was not a basis for the standards, but was reasonable.	77
C.	The CAA legislative history does not prohibit raw material substitution requirements for brick kilns.....	79
D.	EPA’s decision not to establish subcategories based on raw materials is rational and entitled to deference.....	81
VII.	TCNA lacks standing to challenge the standards for the tile industry and EPA’s decision to list the major source category.	83
VIII.	EPA complied with the CAA in setting standards for major sources in the tile industry.	84
A.	EPA set standards for major sources in the tile industry consistent with CAA requirements.	85

B.	EPA had authority to set major source standards for the tile industry even when no sources are subject to the standards.....	87
C.	EPA complied with notice and comment procedures in issuing the standards.....	91
IX.	TCNA cannot now challenge EPA’s listing of the major source category, and its challenge is without merit.	92
A.	TCNA’s challenge to the listing is untimely.....	92
B.	EPA’s listing of the major source category was proper.	94
1.	EPA adequately supported its basis for the listing.....	94
2.	TCNA had ample opportunity to comment on the 2002 listing decision in the rulemaking for the 2003 Rule.....	97
X.	EPA reasonably set the dioxin/furan standards and adequately responded to public comment.....	98
A.	EPA reasonably determined that Method 23 provided emissions information that could be used in determining MACT floors for ceramic tile sources.	98
B.	EPA provided notice and adequately responded to comments regarding the dioxin/furan standards.....	101
XI.	EPA’s decision not to set standards for periods of malfunction is reasonable and entitled to deference.....	103
XII.	The mercury and dioxin/furan standards for ceramic tile sources do not require the use of activated carbon injection controls.	105
XIII.	EPA set the standards for sanitaryware sources in compliance with the CAA.....	107
A.	EPA set the MACT floors as required by the CAA, based on what has been achieved.....	109

B. EPA was not required to omit emissions data because a source achieved emission reductions to comply with a vacated standard. 110

Conclusion..... 111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	16
* <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6, 49, 74, 75, 76, 79, 100, 101
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 17, 21, 25, 58, 62
<i>Coal. For Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23, 35
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	101
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	80
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	72
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	80
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	39
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16, 33
<i>Irons v. Diamond</i> , 670 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	80
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	83

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	84
<i>Marsb v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	33
<i>Med. Waste Inst. v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	61, 110
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	23
* <i>Mossville Emtl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 52, 58
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48, 51, 52, 55, 57
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	56, 76, 99
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	85, 89
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16, 39
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	106, 107

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25, 105, 107
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	52, 58, 101
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (2002).....	84
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4, 56, 81
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 74, 75, 78, 80, 82
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2012)	85, 86, 91
<i>Sierra v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	83
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
* <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 46-49, 51, 52, 55, 67, 74, 103-105
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	62
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	36
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	23

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA*,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)23, 71, 78, 82, 107

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4365	32
42 U.S.C. § 7412	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)	61
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1)	4, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	4, 13, 62, 92
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)	85, 88, 95, 96
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(2)	85, 86, 88
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(3)	85
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)	85, 88
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	4, 11, 22, 88, 89, 91, 106, 107
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1)	4, 85
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	4, 5, 57, 103, 107
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	5, 11, 46, 57, 60, 61, 66, 100, 101, 103, 109
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A)	63, 64, 66, 67, 74

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(B)	63, 98, 109
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 17, 19, 21, 22, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(5).....	62
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(1)	85, 86, 88
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(4).....	92, 93, 97
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7412(h)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(h)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(j).....	91
42 U.S.C. § 7501(3).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1, 93
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1).....	97
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	101
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B)	72
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8).....	73
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	15
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	6, 38

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 60.....	99
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, Subpt. DDDDD § 63.7500(a).....	57
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, Subpt. UUU § 63.1564(a)(1).....	57
40 C.F.R. § 63.2.....	64
40 C.F.R. § 63.7(e)(3).....	46
40 C.F.R. § 63.8385.....	65
40 C.F.R. § 63.8445(e).....	46

FEDERAL REGISTER

54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sept. 14, 1989).....	39
57 Fed. Reg. 31,576 (July 16, 1992).....	85, 88, 92, 95, 96
63 Fed. Reg. 18,754 (Apr. 15, 1998).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 63,025 ((Nov. 18, 1999).....	86
67 Fed. Reg. 47,894 (July 22, 2002).....	86, 94, 95, 96, 97
67 Fed. Reg. 78,046 (Dec. 20, 2002).....	18
68 Fed. Reg. 2227 (Jan. 16, 2003).....	64
68 Fed. Reg. 26,690 (May 16, 2003).....	7, 60, 61, 86
69 Fed. Reg. 55,218 (Sept. 13, 2004).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 32,006 (June 4, 2010).....	19, 29, 31

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010)	19
76 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	29
77 Fed. Reg. 22,848 (Apr. 17, 2012)	65
79 Fed. Reg. 60,898 (Oct. 8, 2014)	44
79 Fed. Reg. 75,622 (Dec. 18, 2014).....	7, 8, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 29-31, 40, 56, 60, 68, 69, 70, 72, 75, 76, 81, 87, 92, 107
80 Fed. Reg. 65,470 (Oct. 26, 2015)	1, 7, 8, 17, 18, 20-22, 26-35, 38, 41-43, 54, 56 60, 62, 65, 68, 70, 72, 74-76, 88-90, 98, 102, 104-106, 108-111
81 Fed. Reg. 31,234 (May 18, 2016)	1, 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990.....	63
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 at 10 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 A Legislative History of The Clean Air Amendments of 1970 at 410 (Comm. Print 1974)	39
S. Rep. No. 101-228 at 171 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 A Legislative History of The Clean Air Amendments of 1990 at 8511 (Comm. Print 1993)	7, 24
